## Damage to property

## Policy on Mailbox damage

If you believe your mailbox was damaged due to snowplowing by the Town of Wood River, please call 715-689-3199 leave your name, phone number and address. The Town of Wood River will come out and inspect the box.

## Before calling, please check for the following requirements:

IF it is shown that the Town of Wood River's plow or piece of plow equipment had come in direct contact with the mailbox the Town of Wood River will repair or replace the damaged mailbox. If it is determined that a new mailbox is needed the Town will provide and install a standard conventional mailbox or support.

IF it is shown that the mailbox was improperly placed in the road right of way the town will not be held responsible.

IF it is shown that the mailbox was damaged due to snowplowing and not actual direct or physical contact with the mailbox the Town of Wood River will not be held responsible.

## Policy on all other property

The Town of Wood River will not be held responsible for:

damage to fences, headwalls, trees, shrubs, plantings, or any other structures that are improperly located within the public right of way.

Damage to abandoned vehicles that have been left on the roadway or in the public right of way. The Town may contact the sheriff's department to have the vehicle removed at the owner's expense.

Signs: which would include advertising, political, for sale, etc. in the public right of way.

The Town of Wood River will notify you if we find anything in the public right of ways and you will be required to remove it immediately.